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Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report tor March 2001

Site: Former Olympian casoline Station
'1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

TEC Accutite is pleased to submit this quarterly monitoring report for the above referenced site.
On March 22 2001, TEC Accutite sampled six monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-6). The
results of this quarterly rnonitoring episode are presented in the following report.

Thank you for your cooperation. lf you have any questions, please call me at (650) 952-5551 , Ext.
208.

Sincerely,
Accutite
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David Gregory
Project Manager

Mr. Dan Koch, Olympian, 260 Michelle Court, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. David Harris, Esq., Trump, Alioto, Trump & Prescott, LLP, 2280 Union Street, San
Francisco. CA 94123
Mr. Jeff Farrar. P.O. Box 1701. Chico. CA 95927
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Olympian, TEC Accutite was contracted to sample six monitoring wells at the former
Olympian Station, located at 1435 Webster Street, Alameda, California (Figure 1.). This report
summarizes the first quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring event.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is located on the corner of Webster Street and Taylor Avenue in Alameda, CA. Prior to
1989, the site was occupied by an Olympian Service Station. Station facilities consisted of two
'10,000 gallon gasoline and one 7,500 gallon diesel underground storage tanks (USTS), two
dispenser islands and a 500 gallon waste oil UST (Figure 2).

The surrounding topography is flat and the site is approximately 20 feet above mean sea level.
The site is situated in a mixed commercial and residential area and is currently leased by the City
of Alameda and operated as a metered parking lot.

In October 1988, CHIPS Environmental Consultants, Inc. performed soil gas analysis at the
subject site, High soil gas readings were found on the eastern side of one of the pump islands,
between the pump islands, and from backfill between the gasoline storage tanks.

In September 1989, Accutite removed the following USTs:

r Two 10,O00-gallon gasoline USTS
. One 7,soo-gallon diesel UST
. One 5OO-gallon waste oil UST

Analysis of soil samples collected during removal of the USTS detected hydrocarbons at a
maximum concenlration of 220 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), 430 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), and 650 ppm Total
Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil and Grease (TRPH).

ln January t99t, remedial excavation of the hydrocarbon impacted soil was conducted by n44
Tank Removal / Forcade Excavations Services. Approximately 950 cubic yards of soil were
removed from the former location of the USTS. This soil was bioremediated onsite and returned to
the former excavation.

In January 1993, Uriah Environmental Services, Inc. installed three monitoring wells onsite (MW-
1 through MW-3). Soil samples collected during installation contained no detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Bi-annual groundwater monitoring was initiated.
Dissolved phase hydrocarbons have been detected in allwells at varying concentrations.

In February 1999, Accutite advanced four borings on and offsite (81 through 84) to determine the
extent of hydrocarbon impact to soil and groundwater. The soil analytical results detected non-
significant concentrations of TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl
tert-buqd ether (MTBE). The groundwater samples detected hydrocarbon concentrations up to
6,000 parts per billion (ppb) MTBE and 38,000 ppb benzene.
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ln December 1999, Accutite installed three additional wells MW-4 through MW-6 to define
dissolved phase hydrocarbons and assess plume stability. Analysis of soil samples detected
hydrocarbon concentrations of 1,'100 ppm TPHg,200 ppm TPHd and 3.4 ppm benzene from soil
collected at 9.5 feet below grade (fbg) in well MW-s. No hydrocarbons were detected in soil
samples collected during installation of wells MW-4 and MW-6. Groundwater sampling from wells
lVlW-6 and MW-3 defined the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume upgradient of the former
dispenser islands and cross-gradient of lhe former USTs.

ln November 2000, Accutite compleled a site conceptual model. Based on historical quarterly
monitoring data it was determined that the contaminant plume is unstable and is undefined
downgradient. An assessment of hydrological conditions, proximity to sensitive receptors and
current groundwater usage, suggests that MTBE in groundwater is not the primary chemical of
concern. Given the shallow groundwater elevation (9 fbg), estimated high permeability of soils
beneath the site, the potential for benzene vapor phase migration from hydrocarbon affected
groundwater to indoor and ambient air was identified as an exposure pathway requiring future
evaluataon.

As part of an ongoing investigation, this report details the first quarter groundwater sampling
episode for 2001.

3.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIREGTION

On May 22, 2001, Accutite measured the groundwater elevations in five of six wells prior to
sampling. Well MW-4 could not be sampled on this day as it was obstructed, Well MW-4 was
sampled April 5, 200'1. The reference mark considered as a base for calculating the groundwater
elevations was a fire hydrant, located on the sidewalk of Webster Street (Figure 2).

The calculated groundwater flow direction was to the southeast (Figure 2) at a gradient of 0.005.
Table 1 below summarizes the elevation data:

4.0 SAMPLING

On March 22, 2001, Accutite sampled all five monitoring wells MW-1 , MW-2, MW-3, MW-5 and
MW-6. Well MW4 was sampled on April 5, 2001. All wells were purged prior to sampling. The
sampling logs are included in Attachment A. The groundwater samples were collected with
disposable bailers and transferred into sampling vials and containers. The samples were
transported in a cooler at approximately 4"C. A completed chain of custody accompanied the
samples to North State Environmental Laboratory.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for:
. TPHS & TPHd (USEPA Method 8015)
. BTEX, MTBE (USAEPA Method 8020)
. Positive MTBE detection's were confirmed bv USEPA Method 8260



The laboratory results are included in Attachment B, A tabulated summary of the analytical
findings to date is presented below (Table 2).

Sample
ID

Date
of
Sampling

Depth
to
Water

TPHd
(ppb)

TPHg
(ppb)

Benzene
{ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl
Benzene
(ppb)

Xylenes
(ppb)

MTBE
(ppb)

TRPH
(ppm)

6/03/93 NAO I NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9t141 11.46 <50 14,000 44 28 25 50 NA 0.8
12t30/94 9.22 <50 4.000 12 I 6.8 30 <0.5

3t26/95 6.76 <50 1,000 21 1 0 7 .1 25 NA 2.1
07/9/95 8.92 <50 16,000 57 2a 25 53 NA NA

07/31/98 B.30 '1.700 4.700 '1,300 48 140 150 6,600 <5

02t11/99 7.91 2000 25,000 18,000 1,600 1,400 500 28,000 NA

6t23r99 9.03 4,900 42,000 11,000 1 , 1 0 0 1.500 2,300 15,000 NA

12t06t99 10.86 4,000 44,000 8,900 3,400 1,900 5,100 '11 ,000 NA

03/'16/00 6.93 700 5,100 2,400 100 280 460 2,700(", NA

06i13/00 4.73 2.800 17.000 5,300 260 720 790 7,000t" ' NA

9t29tOO 1 0 . 1 8 5,200' 50.000 11,000 2,900 1,900 4,600 7,200\'' NA
3t2ZO1 4.24 1.500" 8,600 2,600 750 250 950 3,200(31 NA

IVW-2 6/03/93 9.54 <50 <50 5 .8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5

9t14t94 11.82 <50 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5

12t30/94 9.46 <50 160 ' | .4 1 . 4 0-8 5.0 NA <0.5

3/26/95 6.82 <50 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5

07 t9t95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

07 t31t98 8.56 220 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 5

o2/11199 4 .12 <50 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75 NA

6t23/99 9.33 420 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 NA

12106/99 11.20 < 1 1 0 300 2A 45 6 37 210 NA

03/16/00 6.88 <50 <50 1 . 0 <0.5 0.5 1 .0 3 .0 NA

06/13/00 8.99 <50 68 0.8 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 38 NA

09/29/00 10.40 <50 0.8 0 .5 <0_5 1 86i") NA

3t22JO1 8_46 <50 <50 0 .5 <0.5 1 1 4 NA

MW.3 6/03/93 9.80 <50 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5

9/14/94 12.19 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0 ,5 <0,5 NA <0.5

12t30t94 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5

3/26195 6.88 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0 .5 <0.5 NA <0.5

o7 t9/95 9.52 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

07 t31t98 8.40 <50 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 5

0211/99 7.77 <50 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

06/23199 9.21 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 NA

12tO6/99 11 .12 < 1 1 0 <50 3 <0_5 0.6 NA

03/'16/00 6.48 <50 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 .0 1 . 0 NA

06/13/00 8.76 <50 490 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 2 NA

09/29100 '10.20 <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 .0 < 1 . 0 ' . ) NA

3/22t01 4.24 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 .0 2
12106/99 10.79 160 <50 3 2 0.6 4 140 NA

03/16/00 6.86 90 <50 0.5 0 .5 <0 .5 2.0 34 NA

06/13/00 8 . 1 8 <50 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0 .5 <1 .0 NA

09i29/00 1 0 . 1 1 <50 92 o.7 <0.5 <0,5 3 <1,0(3) NA

4t5to1 8.26 <50 51 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 6.0(3) NA



Table 2. Gont.

Sample
ID

Oate

Samp l i ng

Depth
to
Waler

TPHd
(ppb)

TPHg
(ppb)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl
Benzene
(ppb)

Xylenes
(ppb)

MTBE
(ppb)

TRPH
(ppm)

MW-5 12t06/99 10.17 2,800 30,000 2,200 3,300 910 7000 670 NA
03/16/00 6.28 1,100 3,500 1 , 1 0 0 260 210 6300 260 NA
06/13/00 7 .95 1 ,100 6,500 2200 360 360 730 480 NA
09i2sl00 9.54 700- 3,SO0 s90 120 300 340 390(tJ NA
3t2AO1 7.48 380', 4.300 780 240 250 530 190 NA

MW.6 12t06t99 1 1 . 4 6 1 1 0 <50 2 2 0.8 I 1 NA
03/16/00 E.32 <50 <50 8.0 8.0 5 1 8 <0.5 NA
06/'t 3/00 9 .14 <50 75 o.7 1 0.9 2 0.6 NA
09i2sl00 10.8' l <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1 . 0 <0.5 NA
3t22t11 8.64 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <'l _0 3 NA

<X = Concentration less than laboratory reporting limit
(1) Well not accessible because of a car obstruction
(2) NA denotes not analyzed
(3) Confirmed by EPA l\,4ethod 8260
' Does not match diesel chromatogram pat(ern

5.0 FINDINGS

. The calculated groundwater flow direction is toward the southeast at a gradient of 0.005. This
is consistent with previous sampling events.

. The greatest concentrations of dissolved phase hydrocarbons were detected in well MW-1 at
8,600 ppb TPHg, 2,600 ppb benzene, 3,200 ppb MTBE. Non significant hydrocarbon
concentrations were detected in peripheral wells MW-2, l\4W-3 and l\4W-6.

6,0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Recent and histofical analytjcal data indicate that TPHd detected in groundwater wells do not
match the typical diesel chromatogram pattern. Diesel has been detected in wells MW-l and
MW-5, both wells have detected significant concentrations of TPHg. Detections of TPHd most
likely represent the heavy end of the gasoline hydrocarbon range and not diesel. Therefore,
Accutite recommends no further analysis for diesel,

Accutiie is currently scheduling additional site characterization activities as outlined in Accutite's
Report -_ Quafterly Groundwater Monitoring, Sensitlye Receptor Suruey and Site Conceptual
Model, November 29, 2000. Additional site characterization will coincide with the second ouarterlv
sampling event, scheduled for June 2001.

W
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7.O LIMITATIONS

Our services consist of professional opinions, conclusions, and recommendations made today in
accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu
of all other warranties either expressed or implied.

Thank you for your cooperation, lf you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at
(050) 952-5551 , Ext. 20s.

Sincerely,
TEC Accutite

-/?

@David Gregory -,-
Project Manager

Rev,iefied by:

(y'.t 14
Sami Malaeb,  F.E. ,  R.
Environmental Manager

Mr. Rusty Firenze, Olympian,260 Michelle Court, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. David Harris, Esq., Trump, Alioto, Trump & Prescott, LtP,2280 Union Street, San
Francisco, CA 94123
Mr. Jeff Farrar, P.O. Box 170'1, Chico, CA 95927
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ATTACHMENT A

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOGS



WATER SAMPLING FORM

CLIENT: d\y.ta,<'- '.
ADORESS: lt[3 t t^r-e.\ r \-.r

WELL # TESTED: r-\t-.r \

To convert water colunrn heiolrr to total amount o, galtons in one (tl well volume, multiply lhewater colum height by A.

TOTAL WELL OEPTH 2()
. DEPTH TO WATER A Zq
= WATER COLUM HEIGHT //. 26 x A = -? .6 GAL ( 1 we votume)

Multiply one (r) welt votume by three (3) to obtain rhe minimum f or gatons to be extractedbefore taking wetl sampte{s)

PH

--

;;
6 ' /  /

DATE. 3l  z-> ; ,6,
TIME: X 3D
WATER LEVEL:  B .3&

6 (3 well volume)

coNo.

o37

_q_21
O.LfD

Sheen or inclEs ol lree p.oducl:
Analyzed tor:

3 x

TIM E:

2 o o

? . t o

2  / r

GALS
PUMPEO

L

TEMP

6 6 /

( t /  L -

T

iime: 7 3o
Volume Pumped: A
Sampter:  D -  Ct-



WATER SAMPLING FORM

CLIENT: (9\;*ra''r
ADDRESS: lY 35 (J c5 b\..J- St
WELL # TESTEO: r'\r,-r ?_

*,ii::n water coluoln heigtrt to totat amount ot gaflons tn one (tlwaler colum heigltl by A.
well volume. muttbty the

TOTAL WELL DEpft Zr_\
. DEPTH TO WATER g LI6
=  WATER COLUM HETGHI  / / . f  g  xA=  l l s -

y:l,e'l:1" (l) welr votume by lhree (3) ro obtain rhebelore taking we sampte{s}.

= 5d

GAL (t we votumel

mioimurn # ol galtons to be extracted

(3 well volume)

--2.JL

PH

t ^  t ?

L4t

T I M  E :

/? .+ {

GALS
PUMPEO T E M P

L S

l 4  ?

C O N D '

D_!_f
c t .  c {

Sheen or inclles of free producl:
Analyzed lor:

3x

DArE 3f zz-1o1
TIME: /  z oa
WATER LEVEL: R. Si

r . 6

T ime :  / € .  /  60
Volume pumped: s-. .E
Sampler: D q



WATER SAMPLING FORM

CLIENT: O\1"r '*-r
ADDRESS: tq 's ..J <-!-b!!r SL- .
WELL # IESTEO; p1..1 3

T.:.1n":,1 water colunrn height lo total amount ol galtons in one (tl
waler colum height by A-

well volume. multipty the

TOTAL WELL OEPTH ?A
. OEPTH TO WATER e.z,+
= WATER COLUM HEtcHT l/.7t xA= z_

I:Uip,{ :1" (l).welt vorume by three (3} lo obtain rheoerore takrng well sarnple(s)-

oArE: l/77/6 1
T I M E :  ) . q i
WATER LEVEL:  8.3 ,

63 x

GAL (l wglt y6lurng;

minimum f ot gallons to be extracted

(3 well volume)

T I M E :

] zo
/  s^

Vr

Tine: l. q{
Volume Pumoed: ,/.
Sampter. 0 . q"

GALS
PUMPEO

2
T E M P

7 7  J
"o.ud'"
0 'L

o/z
o. /?

PH

>. /

7o_

7z
( -a'7 t

Sheen or incltes ot f.ee product:
Analyzed lor:



well volume, multiply the

3 x

GAL (t wefl votume)

manirnum d of gallons to be e{racled

(3 well volume)

PH

I:c

7  ' a t

T I M  E ;

g.io

2  J {

c.qi

GALS
PUMPEO

l1
3S
t l

rEMP

i \  7  (
_lr_l_

C O N  D .

7  l A
1 : l

1 ) l

; Q

iime: 4-o"-
Volume Pumped:
Sampler: A ^

l / . L l

Sheen or inclres ol lree producl:
Analyzed for:

(7 g- /(",'.

WATER SAMPLING FORM

CLIENT: d \1-a'"-
AOORESS; rr{ Br 6,aJ>4_F^ SC
WELL # TESTED: f.lu u\

To.conved waler coluatn heigllt to total amounl of g"ttona in on" 1,;water colum heiglrt by A.

TOTAL WELL DEPTH 2O
- OEPTH TO WATER *,L<
= wArER COLUM tiEtcHr tl ql/ x A = / 1tJ

Mullrply one (t) welt volume by three {3) to obtatn the
oerore rakrng wefl sample(s]-

{. s3
sa lE .z l€ (o r
TIME:  g .d )
WATER LEVEL:



WATER SAMPL1NG FORM

CL|ENT: O\y^p,.*
ADORESS: l\35. \-J-e-S's r''r St .
WELL # TESTED n\'r g-

!.Tn":n 
water colunrn heigtrt to totat amount ol gaflons ia onewater cotum heigttt by A.

(l l  well volume. multipty the

oArE: 3lzz /o1
TIME:  I t  .  L {
WATER LEVEL:  8 ,2 f

TOTALWELLOEPf t  1Y .36. DEPTH TO WATER 7 . 4g,
= WATER COLUM HETGHT /d. gS x A = l. g f cAL (t wel votume)

rgltipt{ 91" (l} wert vorums by rhree (3} ro obrain rhe mhimum # of gatons ro be exfractdbefore taking well sample(sl.

3 x f.9r/ = (3 $/ellvolume)

T E M P

, ( 7 . q

u u  )

TIM E:

A . - -

q  . 4 0

/ o . 7 4 >

GALS
PUMPED COND '

( t . q i

r.t fi

PH

bt/

J:/9
6.8

Time: ll .Zo
Volume Pumpe6; f t
Sampler: tNl

Sheen or inclres ol free produd;
Analyzed for: SI-y octo. -€  goro( . *g



WATER SAMPLING FORM

cLtENl': cD\52'.-r

ADDFESS: 1\ g; Gt-q-\L"-- S€, ,4t"..-o_{.'-
WELL # TESTED: firu 6

-.*1:n water colunrn heiglrt to tolat arnount ot ga ons in one (r,waler colum heigltt by A.
well volume, multiply the

GAL (t we volumel

minirnum # ol gallons to be extracted

(3 well volume)3 x

OATE: 3 /22(o I
T | M E :  t l . q i
W A T E R  L E V E L :  & ' ? l

TEMP

[ ' 6  >

6 0  t

19  t

J P

I Inle: ll r+-)

Volume Pumoed: C- <-
Jampter: 0 , cr

f lt\.1E:

. o S

I I  . l o

GALS
PUMPED

PH

at,
b,r

Sheen or inctres ol free p.octuct:
Analyzed lor:

TOTAL WELL DEPTH Ig.  3<,
.  DEPTHTOWATER I (4
= WATER COLUM HEIGHT lt) ..tf x A . l_ t j

.Ylftip'{ 91" (l} wetr votume by hree (3) ro obtain rheoelore tal<|ng well sampte(s).

COND

o  6 |

"fr



North State Environmental Laboratory CA ELAP# 1753

90 South  Spruce Avenue,  Su i te  V .  South  San Franc isco ,  CA 94080 .  (650)  266-4563 .  FAX (650)  266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab Number:  01- 0404

Cf ien t :  Techno logy  Eng .  Cons t .
Project:  1435 WEBSTER ST.,  ALAIYIEDA

Date  Repor ted :  03 /27  /200 I

casol ine,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
oiesel  Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

Analvte Method Resuft  UniL DaLe Sampled Date Anafvzed
Samp le :  01 -0404-01  C l - i en t  ID :  MW1 03 /  22 /  Z00r UIATER

Gas ol  ine
Ben z ene
ELhyIbenz ene
MTBE
To luene

Di" esel

8  015M
8020
8020
8020
8020
8020
8015M

8600
2600
250
* *3200

750
9s0
*1.5

03 /  26  /200] -

03  /2 ' t  /200 t

:ug/L '

D g / L

w g / L

ug /L

ug /L

m g / L

Samp le :  01 -0404-02  C l i en t  rD :  MW2 03/22 /200L WATER

ca so I  ine
Benz ene
Ethylbenz ene
MTBE
Toluene
Xylenes
D iese l

I015M
8020
8020
8020
8020
8020
I  015M

ND

1
ND
14
0 .5
1
ND

03/26 /200L

03  /27  /200L

Samp le :  01 -0404-03  C l i en t  ID :  MW3 03/22 /2001 WATER

Gasol-  ine
Benz ene
Ff  l . r  \  r ' l  l " \an?ana

MIBE
'loluene

*Does not  match d iesel

8O15M ND
8020  ND
8020  ND
8020  2
8020  ND

pat tern* *Confirmed by GC,iMS

03 /26  /2OOr

ug /L

Page



North State Environmental Laboratorv CA ELAP # I ?5]

90 South  Spruce Avenue,  Su i te  V  .  South  San Franc isco ,  CA 94080 .  (650)  266-4563 .  FAX (650)  266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTS

Lab  Number :  01 -0404
C l ien t :  Techno logy  Eng .  Cons t .
P ro jec t '  1435  WEBSTER ST . ,  ALAMEDA

Date  Repor ted :  03  /27  /2001-

Gasol ine,BTEX and MTBE by Metshods 8015M and 8020
Diesel  Range Hydrocarbons by Method 801-5M

M e f  h n r l  p a c r r ' 1  F  l l n i  I  n : 1 -  a  c A m i \ l  e d  T l r f  p  A r . r a l ! ' z F d

C > m h l a '  n 1 - n , 1  n / - n ?  f - l  i a r ] l -  T n .  n r r ^ t  ? 03 /22 /2001 ,  WATER

Xylenes
D iese l

8020
801-5M

ND

ND 03 /21  / 200L

Sarnple:  0t-0404-04 Cl ient ID: MW5 Q3/22 /200r WATER

Gaso l  ine
Benz ene
Ethylbenz ene
MTBE
Toluene

Di ese 1

801sM
8020
8020
8020
8020
8020
I015M

4300
780
250
190
240
530
*0 .38 mglL

03/26 /200L

03  /27  /2001 ,

Samp le :  01 -0404-05  C l i en t  ID :  MW6 03 /22  /200L WATER

Ga so l  ine
Benz ene
Ethylbenz ene
MTBE
To luene

D iese l

8015M
8020
8020
8020
8020
8020
8 01- 5M

o o

0.5
ND

ND
ND
ND

03  /26  / 200L

03/27  i200r

*Does not match diesel pattern* *Confirmed by GC/MS



sNorth State Environmental Laboratory CA ELAP# 1753

90 South  Spruce Avenue,  Su i te  V  .  South  San Franc isco ,  CA 94080 .  (650\  266-4563.  FAX (650)  266-4560

IF ICATE OF ANALYSIS
O r r , a l  i  t r r  a - n l - r ^ l  / n r r r ' l  i  f r r  A c c r r r n r r , - ar ) z u g r r  u t

01 -0404
Technology Eng. Const.
143 5 WEBSTER ST.,  ALAMEDA

CERT

Lab Number :
C l i en t :

Date Report  ed: 03 /  2 '7 /  2001-

Gasol ine, BTEX and MTBE by
Dj-esel, Range Hydrocarbons

Methods  8  015M and  8020
by Method 8 015M

Anafyte Method
Repor L ing
L im i t LJnl_ t Bfank

L r r r r  Me  /Men

Par'.r lrar\/  RPn

Gas o l  ine

Benz ene

To fuene

Ethyl-benz ene

MTBE

Di.  esel

8OL5M
8020
8020
802 0
8020
8020
I015M

50
0.5
0 .5
0 .5
1 .0
0 .5
0 .  05

ug /L

ug /L

t g / L

ug/L'

mg/L

131

L0'7

101

r -06
108
L02
84/85

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ELAP Cer t i f i ca te  NO:  1753

Reviewed and ADproved{ilJltul
%

John A. Murphy, L#oratory Direc
Page
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North State Environmental Laboratorv CA ELAP# 1753

90 South  Spruce Avenue,  Su i te  V  .  South  San Franc isco ,  CA 94080 .  (650)  266-4563 .  FAX (650)  266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab  Number :  01 -0483

C l - i en t :  Techno logy  Eng .  Cons  L  .
P ro jec t :  1435  WEBSTER

Date Reported: 04 /  09 /2001-

Gasol ine,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesef Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

AnalvLe Method ResuIL Uni t  Date Sampled Date Anafvzed
Samp le :  01 -0483-01  C f ien t  ID :  I 'OV4 04 /05 /2001  WATER

cas  o  l  ine

E thy lbenz ene

MTBE

To fuene

D i e s e f

8015M
8020
802 0
802  0
8020
8020
8015M

51
ND
ND
*6

0 .5
1
ND

04  /  05  / 200L

04/05 /200r

*Conf i rmed by  GC/MS method 8260 Page



sNorth State Environmental Laboratory CA ELAP# I?53

90 South  Spruce Avenue,  Su i te  V  .  South  Sar  Franc isco ,  CA 94080 .  (650)  266-4563.  FAX (650)  266-4560

IF ICATE OF ANALYSTS
n r r a l  i  F \ '  a ^ n F r ^ 1  / n ! , . e 1 i  t - 1 '  A c c r r r E n l . ' a

v u q f  r  e _ y

01-0483
Technology Eng. Const.
1435 WEBSTER

CERT

Lab Number:
C l i en t :

Date Reported: 04/09/200r

Gasol ine,BTEX and MTBE by
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons

Merhods  8015M and  8020
l - , r r  M o f h n d  ! O l  ( M

Ana lyte Method
Report ing
Limi t UN.L C Blank

Avg MS /MSD

Ga so l  ine

Benz ene

To luene

E thylbenz ene

MTBE

Diese l -

8015M
802 0
802  0
8020
802 0
802  0
I015M

50
0.5
0 .5
0 .5
1 .0
0 .5
0 .05 m g / L

LL2

86

89

91

93

/ o

63/64

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1

3

1

1

I

1

l-

,LaboraLory Director
Page o f 2
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